horticulturae
Article
Punicalagin Content and Antifungal Activity of
Different Pomegranate
(Punica ganatum L.) Genotypes
Domenico Rongai 1,*, Patrizio Pulcini 1, Giovanni Di Lernia 1, Paolo Nota 1, Pjerin Preka 2 and
Filomena Milano 1
1 CREA-DC Research Centre for Plant Protection and Certification, via C.G Bertero, 22, 00156 Rome, Italy

cultivar of Punica granatum. TPC = total phenolic content; EA = ellagic acid; PC = punicalagin content.
Values with different letters for each column are statistically different (LSD test, P = 0.05).
Genotype Code pH Acidity TPC EA
PC
PC (α + β) PαC PβC
meq NaOH
g−1DW
mg GAE
g−1DW
mg
g−1DW
mg
g−1DW
mg
g−1DW
mg
g−1DW
Wonderful 4.07 a 1.38 e 432.7 c 14.6 d 216.8 c 95.1 c 121.3 c
CREA-FRU 1 4.24 a 1.11 f 241.6 e 6.1 g 176.9 d 38.1 f 138.8 c
CREA-FRU 2 4.12 a 1.60 de 261.0 e 9.6 f 87.8 f 19.6 g 68.2 f
CREA-FRU 3 4.18 a 1.30 e 444.3 c 9.0 f 144.3 de 35.3 f 109.0 d
CREA-FRU 4 4.19 a 1.75 cd 311.0 d 7.4 g 97.8 f 24.4 g 73.4 e
CREA-FRU 6 3.92 ab 2.90 a 612.7 a 7.5 g 476.7 a 120.6 b 356.1 a
CREA-FRU 7 4.15 a 1.80 c 402.8 c 10.0 f 169.4 d 34.4 f 135.0 c
CREA-FRU 9 3.90 ab 1.65 d 146.0 f 0.6 i 1.6 l 1.3 i 0.3 i
CREA-FRU 10 3.69 b 3.15 a 529.3 b 27.3 b 318.9 b 128.7 b 190.15 b
CREA-FRU 11 4.02 a 2.65 b 514.9 b 6.0 g 369.2 b 183.8 a 185.4 b
CREA-FRU 12 3.93 ab 1.25 e 448.0 c 40.1 a 145.6 de 78.9 d 66.7 f
CREA-FRU 18 3.75 b 2.35 bc 448.7 c 8.5 fg 118.4 e 50.0 e 68.5 f
CREA-FRU 24 3.92 ab 1.45 e 514.4 b 15.4 d 130.1 e 75.2 d 46.4 g
CREA-FRU 70 3.92 ab 1.75 cd 347.2d 18.0 c 69.3 g 29.7 fg 39.6 g
CREA-FRU 71 4.04 a 1.85 c 572.3 a 12.3 e 254.9 c 91.8 c 163.1 bc
CREA-FRU 72 4.01 a 1.7 d 510.5 b 10.8 f 128.6 e 60.5 e 68.1 f
CREA-FRU 73 3.90 ab 1.65 d 237.7 e 4.6 h 4.9 i 3.8 h 0.5 i
CREA-FRU 74 3.88 ab 1.60 de 295.5 de 7.0 g 92.0 f 57.7 e 37.3 g
CREA-FRU 75 3.92 ab 2.00 c 585.8 a 31.3 b 319.9 b 129.3 b 190.4 b
CREA-FRU 76 4.02 a 2.65 b 514.9 b 37.8 a 453.6 a 128.5 b 325.1 a
CREA-FRU 206 4.03 a 1.35 e 249.6 e 8.2 fg 25.9 h 21.6 g 4.3 h
Using regression analyses, the relationship between TPC content in each pomegranate genotype
tested and the percentage of mycelial growth of fungus (Table 4) showed a correlation (R2 = 0.77).
This is because polyphenol compounds are usually the major antifungal compounds of most plant
extracts [26–28]. In most of the genotypes tested, TPC was positively related with antifungal activity,
except for CREA-FRU 3 and CREA-FRU 7. They, in fact, showed a low antifungal activity with mycelial
Horticulturae 2019, 5, 52 7 of 9
growth over 20 mm (Figure 1) but high values (over 400 mg GAE g−1 DW) of phenolic content (Table 3).
The low antifungal activity of CREA-FRU 3 and CREAM-FRU 7 could be because they have low values
of titratable acidity as reported in Table 4. These results agree with those by others [29,30] who reported
that inhibitory effects were higher when polyphenols were in combination with organic acids.
Table 4. Correlation matrix of mycelia growth (MG); punicalagin content (PC, PαC and PβC); ellagic
acid (EA); total phenol content (TPC); titratable acidity (TA) and pH. Absolute linear correlation
coefficients R2 are reported.
MG PC EA TPC TA pH
pH 0.13 0.01 0.24 0.50 0.26
TA 0.38 0.56 0.07 0.30
TPC 0.77 0.61 0.08
EA 0.32 0.09
PC 0.61
PαC 0.81
PβC 0.60